



TASMANIA

**GOVERNMENT BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
(CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS) ACT (No. 2) 1995**

No. 52 of 1995

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Amendment of Acts
4. Amendment of Statutory Rules

SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENT OF ACTS

SCHEDULE 2

STATUTORY RULES CONSEQUENTIALLY AMENDED



**GOVERNMENT BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
(CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS) ACT (No. 2) 1995**

No. 52 of 1995

AN ACT to amend certain Acts consequent on the enactment of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* and for the purposes of statute law revision

[Royal Assent 22 September 1995]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title

1—This Act may be cited as the *Government Business Enterprises (Consequential Amendments) Act (No. 2) 1995*.

Commencement

2—(1) If this Act receives Royal Assent on or before 1 July 1995, this Act commences on that day.

(2) If this Act receives Royal Assent after 1 July 1995, this Act is taken to have commenced on that day.

Amendment of Acts

3—The Acts specified in Schedule 1 are amended in the manner specified in that Schedule.

Amendment of Statutory Rules

4—The Statutory Rules specified in Schedule 2 are amended in the manner specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE 1**Section 3****AMENDMENT OF ACTS*****Civil Construction Services Corporation Act 1994***

(No. 93 of 1994)

1—Section 3 is repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Interpretation

3—In this Act, unless the contrary intention appears, “**Corporation**” means the Civil Construction Services Corporation established under section 4.

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “(1) The” from subsection (1) and substituting “The”;

(b) by omitting subsection (2).

3—Section 5 is repealed.

4—Section 6 is renumbered as section 5.

5—Section 7 is repealed.

6—Parts 3, 4 and 5 are repealed.

7—Part 6 is renumbered as Part 3.

8—Sections 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37 and 38 are repealed.

9—Section 39 is renumbered as section 6.

10—Sections 40, 41 and 42 are repealed.

11—Schedules 1, 2, 3 and 4 are repealed.

Clyde Water Act 1898

(62 Vict. No. 62)

1—After section 21 the following sections are inserted:—

Effect of Financial Agreement Act 1994

22—Where the Treasurer, under section 5 (1) of the *Financial Agreement Act 1994*, requires the trustees to do or refrain from doing anything for the purpose of implementing the Agreement, within the meaning of that Act, the trustees must comply with that requirement.

Annual report

23—(1) In respect of each financial year the trustees must prepare a report which includes—

- (a) a report on the performance and exercise of the trustees' functions and powers; and
- (b) the financial statements of the trustees; and
- (c) the Auditor-General's report on those financial statements; and
- (d) any information the Minister requires by written notice provided to the trustees to be included; and
- (e) any other information the trustees consider appropriate to be included.

(2) The financial statements included in the annual report must—

- (a) be prepared and certified as specified in a direction given under subsection (3); and
- (b) present fairly—
 - (i) the financial transactions of the trustees during the financial year to which the report relates; and
 - (ii) the state of affairs of the trustees at the end of that financial year; and
- (c) comply with a direction given under subsection (3).

(3) The Minister may give written directions to the trustees in respect of the form, contents, preparation and certification of its financial statements.

(4) Directions under subsection (3) may adopt, wholly or partly, with or without modification and either specifically or by reference, any of the Treasurer's Instructions made under the *Financial Management and Audit Act 1990*.

(5) The trustees must provide a copy of the annual report to the Minister so as to enable it to be tabled in accordance with section 24.

(6) The annual report may be combined with a report made under section 33AB of the *Tasmanian State Service Act 1984*.

Tabling of annual report

24—(1) By 30 November in each year, the Minister must cause a copy of the annual report to be laid before each House of Parliament.

(2) If the Minister is unable to comply with subsection (1) because a House of Parliament is not sitting on 30 November in any year, the Minister must—

- (a) on or before that day, provide copies of the annual report to the clerk of that House; and
- (b) on or before that day, make copies of the annual report available for purchase by the public; and
- (c) within the first 7 sitting days after that day, cause copies of the annual report to be laid before that House.

Dairy Industry Act 1994

(No. 36 of 1994)

1—Section 5 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “(1) There” from subsection (1) and substituting “There”;
- (b) by omitting subsection (2).

2—Section 6 is amended by omitting subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:—

(3) Schedule 5 to the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* applies with respect to the members of the Authority as if they were directors appointed under section 11 (2) of that Act.

3—Section 7 is amended by inserting the following subsection after subsection (3):—

(4) Section 17 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* does not apply in relation to the Authority.

4—Sections 8, 9 and 10 are repealed.

5—Section 12 is amended by omitting paragraphs (f), (g), (h), (i) and (j) and substituting the following paragraph:—

(f) with the approval of the Minister, make grants to any person or body.

6—Sections 13, 14, 15 and 16 are repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Assistance

13—(1) In this section—

“**Agency**” has the same meaning as in the *Tasmanian State Service Act 1984*;

“**Head of an Agency**” has the same meaning as in the *Tasmanian State Service Act 1984*.

(2) The Authority may arrange with the Head of an Agency for persons employed in that Agency to be made available to the Authority to enable it to perform its functions under this or any other Act.

7—Section 37 is amended by inserting the following subsection after subsection (3):—

(4) This section has effect notwithstanding any provision of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*.

8—Sections 48, 49, 53, 54 and 55 are repealed.

9—Schedules 1, 2 and 3 are repealed.

Egg Industry Act 1988

(No. 30 of 1988)

1—Section 3 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting the definition of “employee” and substituting the following definition:—

“**employee**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

(b) by omitting the definition of “general manager”;

(c) by omitting the definition of “inspector” and substituting the following definition:—

“**inspector**” means an employee or other person appointed as an inspector under section 9;

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) “as a body corporate with that name” and “as a body corporate with that corporate name”;
- (b) by omitting “(1) The” from subsection (1) and substituting “The”;
- (c) by omitting subsections (2), (3) and (4).

3—Section 5 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “nominated by the Minister” from subsection (2);
- (b) by omitting subsections (3) and (4) and substituting the following subsections:—

(3) Except as provided in subsection (4), Schedule 5 to the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* applies with respect to the members of the Board as if they were directors appointed under section 11 (2) of that Act.

(4) Clauses 2 (1), 3 (2) and 9 (2) of Schedule 5 to the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* do not apply to a member of the Board referred to in subsection (1) (c).

(5) A member of the Board referred to in subsection (1) (c)—

- (a) holds office for a term of 3 years commencing on the date of the election; and
- (b) in addition to the provisions of clause 9 (1) of Schedule 5 to the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, vacates office if he or she ceases to be a commercial producer.

4—Section 6 is amended by inserting the following subsections after subsection (5):—

(6) A vacancy in the office of an elected member that occurs more than 3 months before the next election is due to be held is to be filled by the election of a commercial producer under this section to the office of that elected member for the residue of that elected member’s term of office.

(7) A vacancy in the office of an elected member that occurs not more than 3 months before an election is due to be held is not to be filled.

(8) An election of a person as a member is not invalid merely because of a defect or irregularity in relation to the election.

(9) In any proceedings by or against the Board, unless evidence is given to the contrary, proof is not required of the election of any of its elected members.

5—Sections 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 are repealed and the following sections are substituted:—

Powers of Board

7—In addition to its powers under the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Board has power to—

- (a) sell, or arrange for the sale of, a commodity delivered or to be delivered to it; and
- (b) provide a commodity for consumption in Tasmania; and
- (c) provide for the supply of a commodity to any place in Tasmania where there is a shortage of that commodity; and
- (d) make arrangements relating to the sale of a commodity for export or for consignment to another State, a Territory or another country; and
- (e) buy a commodity; and
- (f) with respect to the marketing of a commodity, enter into arrangements with—
 - (i) a body or organisation in another State or a Territory which has the management or control of marketing the commodity in that State or Territory; or
 - (ii) a body or organisation which deals in the commodity throughout the Commonwealth; and

- (g) encourage the consumption of a commodity; and
- (h) make contributions to bodies or organisations if the Board considers that it is in the interests of producers of a commodity to do so.

Assistance

8—(1) In this section—

“**Agency**” has the same meaning as in the *Tasmanian State Service Act 1984*;

“**Head of an Agency**” has the same meaning as in the *Tasmanian State Service Act 1984*.

(2) The Board may arrange with the Head of an Agency for persons employed in that Agency to be made available to the Board to enable it to perform its functions under this or any other Act.

Inspectors

9—(1) The Board may appoint employees and other persons to be inspectors.

(2) The Board must issue a certificate of authority to an inspector.

6—Sections 14, 15, 16, 16A and 17 are repealed.

7—Section 23 (3) is amended by omitting “general manager” and substituting “Board”.

8—Section 50 is repealed.

9—Section 52 is amended by omitting “general manager” and substituting “chief executive officer within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*”.

10—Sections 53, 55 and 56 are repealed.

11—Schedules 1, 2, 3 and 4 are repealed.

Forestry Act 1920

(11 Geo. V No. 60)

1—Section 4(1) is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting the definition of “audit committee”;
- (b) by omitting the definition of “committee”;

- (c) by omitting the definitions of “director” and “employee” and substituting the following definition:—

“**employee**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

- (d) by inserting the following definition after the definition of “police officer”:—

“**Portfolio Minister**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

- (e) by omitting the definition of “spouse” and substituting the following definition:—

“**Stakeholder Minister**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

2—Section 6 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (2);

- (b) by inserting the following subsection after subsection (4):—

(5) Section 9 (3) of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* does not apply in relation to the corporation.

3—Section 8 (1) (a) is amended by omitting “of or, where the Minister has given directions under section 12C, the development, control and delivery in accordance with those directions”.

4—Section 9 is repealed.

5—Section 10 is amended by inserting the following subsection after subsection (2):—

(3) The corporation has the following additional functions and powers:—

- (a) the construction and maintenance of works it considers necessary in relation to the performance of its functions or the transport of forest products;

- (b) the promotion and marketing of its work, services, goods and businesses;

6—Section 12C is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:—

(1) In this section, “**ministerial charter**” means the charter provided to the corporation under section 36 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* and includes any amendment to that charter.

- (b) by omitting “The Minister must not give a direction” from subsection (2) and substituting “Despite anything to the contrary in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Portfolio Minister or Stakeholder Minister must not give a direction under that Act or specify a broad policy expectation in the ministerial charter”;
- (c) by omitting subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:—

(3) If the Solicitor-General certifies that a direction has been given, or a broad policy expectation has been specified in the ministerial charter, in contravention of subsection (2) (a), (b) or (c), the direction or broad policy expectation is of no effect.

- (d) by inserting after subsection (4) the following subsection:—

(4A) Within 21 days after the ministerial charter takes effect, the corporation may object to a broad policy expectation specified in the ministerial charter.

- (e) by inserting “who gave the direction or provided the ministerial charter” in subsection (5) (c) after “Minister”;
- (f) by omitting subsection (6) and substituting the following subsections:—

(6) If, after receiving an objection to a direction, the Minister who gave the direction determines that the direction is not to be withdrawn or amended, that Minister must cause a copy of the direction and the objection to be laid before each House of Parliament.

(6A) If, after receiving an objection to a broad policy expectation expressed in the ministerial charter, the Portfolio Minister determines that the broad policy expectation is not to be withdrawn or amended, that Minister must cause a copy of the broad policy expectation and the objection to be laid before each House of Parliament.

(g) by inserting after subsection (7) the following subsection:—

(7A) Notwithstanding the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the corporation need not comply with a broad policy expectation specified in the ministerial charter if the corporation has objected to the broad policy expectation within the time specified in subsection (4A) and—

- (a) the Portfolio Minister has not determined the objection; or
- (b) the broad policy expectation and objection have not been tabled in both Houses of Parliament in accordance with subsection (6A).

7—Section 12D is repealed.

8—Section 12E is amended by omitting subsection (5).

9—Sections 12F, 12G, 12H and 12I are repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Delegation

12F—Despite section 15 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Board may delegate any of its powers or functions, other than this power of delegation, to any person it considers appropriate.

10—Division 3 of Part II is repealed.

11—Sections 12N, 12O and 12P are repealed.

12—After section 12Q, the following section is inserted in Division 4 of Part II:—

Application of *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*

12QA—(1) Sections 18 and 20 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* do not apply in relation to the corporation.

(2) The chief executive officer is taken to be a chief executive officer appointed under section 18 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*.

(3) A person appointed under section 12Q (2) is taken to be a person appointed under section 20 (2) of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*.

13—Sections 12R and 12S are repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Arrangements relating to staff

12s—The corporation may arrange with the Head of an Agency, within the meaning of the *Tasmanian State Service Act 1984*, for the services of persons employed in that Agency to be made available to it.

14—Division 7 of Part II is repealed.

15—Section 12x is amended by inserting the following subsections after subsection (4):—

(5) Notwithstanding the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Forest Practices Board is not, and may not be made, a Government Business Enterprise within the meaning of that Act or a subsidiary within the meaning of that Act.

(6) If the corporation is a Government Business Enterprise, within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, only that part of the corporation that is not the Forest Practices Board is such a Government Business Enterprise.

16—Sections 12Z, 12ZA, 12ZB, 12ZC and 12ZD are repealed.

17—Schedules 3 and 4 are repealed.

Grain Reserve Act 1950

(No. 44 of 1950)

1—Section 2 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “bulk;” from the definition of “bulk handling facilities” and substituting “bulk.”;
- (b) by omitting the definitions of “Financial Agreement”, “Manager”, “Loan Fund” and “State rate”.

2—Section 4 is repealed.

3—Section 5 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “(1) For” from subsection (1) and substituting “For”;
- (b) by omitting subsections (2), (3), (4), (4A), (5), (6), (7), (8) and (9).

4—Sections 6, 7, 8 and 9 are repealed.

5—Section 10 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1);
- (b) by omitting “shall” from subsection (2) (a) and substituting “may”;
- (c) by omitting paragraph (c) of subsection (2);
- (d) by omitting “Board;” from subsection (2) (g) and substituting “Board; and”;
- (e) by omitting “works);” from subsection (2) (h) and substituting “works).”;
- (f) by omitting paragraphs (i), (j), (k), (l) and (m) from subsection (2);
- (g) by omitting subsection (3);
- (h) by omitting “under subsection (2) (i)” from subsection (4) and substituting “for the purposes specified in subsection (2) (h)”;
- (i) by omitting subsections (5), (6), (7), (10) and (11).

6—Part III is repealed.

7—Section 19 is amended by omitting “may, as part of the business of the organization,” and substituting “may”.

8—Section 22 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “Board, by an officer appointed for that purpose,” from subsection (1) and substituting “Board”;
- (b) by omitting “officer referred to in subsection (1) shall, in the prescribed manner,” from subsection (2) and substituting “Board must”;
- (c) by omitting “officer” (first occurring) from subsection (3) and substituting “Board”;

9—Section 23 (1) (a) (ii) is amended by omitting “, in the prescribed form,”.

10—Section 24 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “person appointed or employed pursuant to section 4 (3)” and substituting “of its employees”;
- (b) by omitting “or his” and substituting “, his or her”.

11—Section 27 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “The” and substituting “(1) The”;
- (b) by adding the following subsection:—

(2) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), the Governor may make regulations prescribing the maximum charges that the Board may charge in respect of work done, or services, goods or information supplied, by the Board and, when setting such a charge, the Board must not exceed the prescribed maximum charge notwithstanding any contrary provision in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*.

Hobart Regional Water Act 1984

(No. 51 of 1984)

1—Section 4 (1) is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “(1) There” and substituting “There”;
- (b) by omitting “by this Act a body corporate with the corporate name of”.

(2) Section 4 is amended by omitting subsections (2), (3) and (4).

2—Section 5 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) from subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraph:—
 - (a) 2 are to be members of the Commission appointed by the Governor;
- (b) by omitting “one” from subsection (1) (d) and substituting “2”;
- (c) by omitting subsection (5) and substituting the following subsection:—

(5) The person who, immediately before 1 July 1995, was the member of the Board referred to in subsection (1) (c) as in force immediately before that date is taken to have been appointed under subsection (1) (d) as in force on that day for a term which ends on the earlier of the following days:—

- (a) 30 June 1998;

- (b) the day on which that person ceases to be the Secretary of the responsible Department in relation to the *Public Account Act 1986* or the nominee of that Secretary;
- (c) the day on which another person is appointed as a member of the Authority under subsection (1) (d) in the place of that person.

3—Section 7 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:—
 - (1) The Board has power to—
 - (a) undertake or administer projects for the construction, modification or management of a bulk supply works on land held or used by the Board; and
 - (b) enter into agreements with constituent municipalities as provided by section 17.
- (b) by omitting “under subsection (1) (a)” from subsection (2) and substituting “for the purposes of bulk supply works”.

4—Sections 8, 9, 10 and 11 are repealed.

5—Section 24 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “For the” and substituting “(1) For the”;
- (b) by adding the following subsection:—

(2) Notwithstanding section 15 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Board must not delegate the power to give directions under subsection (1) (b) unless there is urgent necessity for doing so.

6—Divisions 1, 2 and 3 of Part IV are repealed.

7—Section 44 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1);
- (b) by omitting paragraph (b) from subsection (2) and substituting the following paragraph:—
 - (b) determine a unit rate for the supply of water pursuant to this Act; and

(c) by omitting paragraph (a) from subsection (2A) and substituting the following paragraph:—

(a) the estimate of its recurrent expenditure upon which the determination of the unit rate for the supply of water was based has become substantially inaccurate; or

(d) by omitting “may revise that estimate and, having regard to the estimate as so revised,” from subsection (2A) and substituting “must”.

8—Section 45 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “A constituent” from subsection (1) and substituting “Notwithstanding section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, a constituent”;

(b) by omitting subsection (2).

9—Schedule 2 is repealed.

Marine Act 1976

(No. 18 of 1976)

1—Section 89E is amended by omitting paragraph (a) from subsection (2).

Metropolitan Transport Act 1954

(No. 77 of 1954)

1—Section 2 (1) is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting the definitions of “additional loans”, “chairman”, “general manager” and “member”;

(b) by omitting the definition of “municipal corporation” and substituting the following definition:—

“municipal corporation” means—

(a) the Hobart City Council; and

(b) the Launceston City Council; and

(c) for the purposes of Division III of Part II, any council within the meaning of the *Local Government Act 1993*;

(c) by omitting the definitions of “securities” and “State rate”.

2—Section 3 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “a public authority, to be known as” from subsection (1) and substituting “established”;

(b) by omitting “(1) There” from subsection (1) and substituting “There”;

(c) by omitting subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (6B) and (7).

3—Sections 4, 5, 6 and 7 are repealed.

4—Division II of Part II is repealed.

5—Section 12 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “area, or, with the consent of the Postmaster-General of the Commonwealth, raise, lower, alter, or remove any telegraphic or telephonic apparatus, whether under the control of the Postmaster-General or not;” from subsection (1) (g) and substituting “area;”;

(b) by omitting “areas;” from subsection (1) (j) and substituting “areas; and”;

(c) by omitting paragraphs (k), (l), (m) and (n) from subsection (1);

(d) by omitting “areas; and” from subsection (1) (o) and substituting “areas.”;

(e) by omitting paragraph (p) from subsection (1);

(f) by inserting “or the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*” in subsection (2) after “this Act”;

(g) by omitting subsection (3);

(h) by omitting “highway, except with the consent of the Minister administering the *Roads and Jetties Act 1935*” from subsection (4) and substituting “highway”.

6—Sections 12A, 19 and 21 to 25A (both inclusive) are repealed.

7—Parts III and IV are repealed.

8—Section 43A is amended by omitting the definition of “authorized officer” and substituting the following definition:—

“**authorized officer**” means an employee of the Trust employed as an authorized officer for the purposes of this Part;

9—Sections 43B, 44, 47, 49 and 50 are repealed.

10—Section 52 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting paragraphs (e) and (f) from subsection (2);

(b) by inserting the following subsection after subsection (4):—

(5) Notwithstanding section 9 (1) (i) of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, fares, tolls and charges of a kind referred to in subsection (2) (a) may only be fixed or imposed by the by-laws or as provided by subsection (3).

Motor Accidents (Liabilities and Compensation) Act 1973

(No. 71 of 1973)

1—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting all the words after “Board” in subsection (1);

(b) by omitting subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (7A), (7B) and (8).

2—Sections 5, 6, 7 and 7A are repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Powers of Board

5—The powers of the Board as specified in section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* include the power to enter into an arrangement or agreement with a person lawfully carrying on the business of insurance in respect of the liabilities of the Board or the administration of this Act.

3—Section 7B (3) is amended by omitting “a member of the Board or”.

4—Sections 8, 9, 9A, 9B, 10 and 10A are repealed.

5—Section 11 (1) is amended by omitting “the payments referred to in section 10 (3)” and substituting “any payments by the Board to an insurer under an arrangement or agreement referred to in section 5”.

6—Section 30 (2) is amended by omitting “The” and substituting “Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the”.

7—Section 34 (1) is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “paid.” from paragraph (b) and substituting “paid;”;

(b) by inserting the following paragraph after paragraph (b):—

(c) the exercise by the Board of its power to enter into an arrangement or agreement of a kind referred to in section 5.

North Esk Regional Water Act 1960

(No. 65 of 1960)

1—Section 3 is amended by omitting the definitions of “Financial Agreement”, “Loan Fund” and “State rate”.

2—Section 5 is amended by omitting “administered, for and on behalf of the Crown,” and substituting “administered”.

3—Section 7 is repealed.

4—Section 8A is amended by omitting “at a cost not exceeding twenty thousand dollars in any one financial year”.

5—Section 20 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting subsection (2);

(b) by inserting the following subsection after subsection (5):—

(6) An amount payable to the Commission under this section is a debt due to it and is recoverable in a court of competent jurisdiction.

6—Section 24 is repealed.

7—Section 27 (3) is amended by omitting “The Commission” and substituting “Notwithstanding section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Commission”.

8—Section 29 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from subsection (1) all the words following “to that financial” and substituting “year.”;

(b) by inserting after subsection (1) the following subsection:—

(1A) Rates made under subsection (1) may be made so as to apply differently according to use and level of water consumption or any other relevant matter.

(c) by omitting from subsection (2) all the words following “that financial year”.

9—Sections 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41 and 41A are repealed.

North West Regional Water Act 1987

(No. 43 of 1987)

1—Section 5 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from subsection (1) all the words following “in force”;

(b) by omitting “(1) The” from subsection (1) and substituting “The”;

(c) by omitting subsections (2), (3) and (4).

2—Section 6 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) from subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraphs:—

(a) 2 are to be members of the Commission appointed by the Governor;

(b) one is to be a person appointed by the Governor;

(b) by omitting subsection (7) and substituting the following subsection:—

(7) The person who, immediately before 1 July 1995, was the member of the Authority referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection (1) as in force immediately before that date is taken to have been appointed under paragraph (b) of subsection (1) as in force on that day for a term which ends on the earlier of the following days:—

(a) 30 June 1998;

- (b) the day on which that person ceases to be the Secretary of the responsible Department in relation to the *Public Account Act 1986* or the nominee of that Secretary;
- (c) the day on which another person is appointed as a member of the Authority under paragraph (b) of that subsection in place of that person;

3—Sections 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 are repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Powers of Authority

8—(1) In addition to its powers under the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Authority has power, in connection with the performance of its functions, to undertake or administer projects for the construction, modification or management of a bulk supply works on any land held or used by it.

(2) The *Land Acquisition Act 1993* applies in relation to the acquisition of land, and the land acquired, by the Authority.

(3) The powers of the Authority as specified in section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* include the power to enter into agreements with constituent municipalities as provided by section 21 of this Act.

4—Division 3 of Part II is repealed.

5—Divisions 1, 2 and 3 of Part IV are repealed.

6—Section 44 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1);
- (b) by omitting paragraph (b) from subsection (2) and substituting the following paragraph:—
 - (b) determine a unit rate for the supply of water pursuant to this Act; and
- (c) by omitting “prepared under subsection (1)” from subsection (2A) (a) and substituting “upon which the determination of the unit rate for the supply of water was based”;
- (d) by omitting “shall, revise that estimate and, having regard to the estimate as so revised,” from subsection (2A) and substituting “must,”.

7—Section 45 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “A constituent” from subsection (1) and substituting “Notwithstanding section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, a constituent”;
- (b) by omitting subsection (2).

8—Section 51 is repealed.

9—Schedules 2, 4, 7 and 8 are repealed.

Port Arthur Historic Site Management Authority Act 1987

(No. 61 of 1987)

1—Section 3 (1) is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “constituted” from the definition of “the Authority” and substituting “established”;
- (b) by omitting the definition of “employee” and substituting the following definition:—

“employee” means—

- (a) the chief executive officer, within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*; and
- (b) an employee, within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;
- (c) by omitting the definitions of “financial year” and “the Fund”.

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “constituted by this Act a body corporate with the corporate name of” from subsection (1) and substituting “established”;
- (b) by omitting “(1) There” from subsection (1) and substituting “There”;
- (c) by omitting subsections (2) and (3).

3—Section 5 is repealed.

4—Section 6 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) all the words after “Authority” and substituting “must give effect, as far as practicable, to the Management Plan.”;
- (b) by omitting subsection (2).

5—Section 7 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “are, on behalf of the Crown,” from subsection (1) and substituting “are”;
- (b) by inserting “and” at the end of paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of subsection (2);
- (c) by omitting “functions; and” from subsection (2) (f) and substituting “functions.”;
- (d) by omitting paragraph (g) from subsection (2).

6—Section 8 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “section 4 (2) (d) but subject to subsection (3), the Authority may, on behalf of the State” from subsection (1) and substituting “its powers as specified in section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Authority may”;
- (b) by omitting “services;” from paragraph (l) of subsection (1) and substituting “services; and”;
- (c) by omitting “powers;” from subsection (1) (m) and substituting “powers.”;
- (d) by omitting paragraphs (n), (o) and (p) from subsection (1);
- (e) by omitting “shall, on behalf of the Crown,” from subsection (2) and substituting “is to”;
- (f) by omitting “The” from subsection (3) and substituting “Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the”;
- (g) by omitting “, or enter into any other contract under subsection (1),” from subsection (3) and substituting “in respect of the subject land” .

7—Sections 9, 10 and 11 are repealed.

8—Part IV is repealed.

9—Section 33 is amended by omitting “Authority, on behalf of the State,” and substituting “Authority”.

10—Section 34 (2) is amended by omitting paragraphs (b) and (c).

11—Schedules 2, 3 and 4 are repealed.

Printing Authority Of Tasmania Act 1994

(No. 1 of 1994)

1—Section 3 is amended by omitting the definitions of “audit committee”, “Board”, “chairperson”, “chief executive officer”, “committee”, “contract”, “director”, “employee”, “functions” and “spouse”.

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “(1) The” from subsection (1) and substituting “The”;

(b) by omitting subsection (2).

3—Section 5 is repealed.

4—Section 6 is renumbered as section 5.

5—Section 7 is renumbered as section 6 and amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting subsections (1) and (2);

(b) by omitting “(3) Without limiting subsection (1),” from subsection (3) and substituting “Without limiting the exercise of other powers that it is authorized to exercise under this or any other Act,”;

(c) by omitting subsection (4).

6—Parts 3, 4 and 5 are repealed.

7—Part 6 is renumbered as Part 3.

8—Sections 34, 35, 36, 37 and 38 are repealed.

9—Section 39 is renumbered as section 7.

10—Sections 40, 41 and 42 are repealed.

11—Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 are repealed.

Racing and Gaming Act 1952

(No. 98 of 1952)

1—Section 3 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting the definition of “chairperson” and substituting the following definitions:—

“chairperson”—

(a) in relation to the Authority, means the chairperson of the Authority; and

(b) in relation to the Board, has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

“chief executive officer” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

- (b) by inserting after the definition of “club” the following definition:—

“club committee” means the committee or other governing body of a club;

- (c) by omitting the definition of “committee”;

- (d) by omitting the definition of “member” and substituting the following definition:—

“member”—

(a) in relation to the Authority, means a member of the Authority and the chairperson of the Authority; and

(b) in relation to the Board, means a director within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

- (e) by omitting the definition of “officer”;

- (f) by inserting the following definition after the definition of “pool betting licence”:—

“prescribed employee of the Board” means—

(a) an employee, within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, of the Board; and

(b) the chief executive officer of the Board; and

(c) an agent of the Board;

2—Section 23 (2A) is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “the committee of a club” and substituting “a club committee”;
- (b) by inserting “club” before “committee” (second occurring).

3—Section 24 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “or the secretary or any member of the committee thereof,” from subsection (1) and substituting “the secretary of a registered club or a member of a club committee of a registered club”;
- (b) by omitting “committee thereof” from subsection (1) (a) and substituting “club committee”;
- (c) by omitting “committee of the club” (wherever occurring) from subsections (3) and (8) and substituting “club committee”.

4—Section 24A (5) (a) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

5—Section 35 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by inserting “club” before “committee” (twice occurring) in subsection (1);
- (b) by omitting “thereof” from subsection (1);
- (c) by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (2), (4) and (5).

6—Section 35A (5) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

7—Section 38 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “the committee of a club” and substituting “a club committee”;
- (b) by inserting “club” before “committee” (second occurring).

8—Section 39 is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1), (2) and (7).

9—Section 41 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “committee of the club” from subsection (2) and substituting “club committee”;

- (b) by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (3) and (4);
- (c) by omitting “committee of a club” (wherever occurring) from subsections (6) and (7) and substituting “club committee”.

10—Section 44 is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

11—Section 46 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting all the words following “Totalizator Agency Board” from subsection (1);
- (b) by omitting “(1) There” from subsection (1) and substituting “There”;
- (c) by omitting subsection (2).

12—Sections 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 57A, 57B, 57C and 57D are repealed.

13—Section 57E is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsections (1) and (1A) and substituting the following subsection:—

(1) For the purposes of this Act, the Board must conduct totalizator betting.

- (b) by omitting subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:—

(3) Notwithstanding section 9 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Board may—

- (a) only if the Minister approves, establish in a totalizator district or a part of the State proposed to be proclaimed a totalizator district premises at or in which bets may be made with the Board in accordance with this Act on any sporting contingency relating to a horse race or greyhound racing event or, if the Minister approves, relating to any other race or event; and
- (b) conduct only those betting competitions of such kinds or classes as are prescribed in the regulations.
- (c) by omitting “subsection (3) (a)” from subsection (4) and substituting “subsection (3) (b)”;
- (d) by omitting subsection (5).

14—Section 57K is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “an officer” from subsection (1) and substituting “a prescribed employee”;
- (b) by omitting “an officer” from subsection (2) and substituting “a prescribed employee of the Board”;
- (c) by omitting “officer” from subsection (4) and substituting “prescribed employee”.

15—Section 57S is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “(1)The” from subsection (1) and substituting “The”;
- (b) by omitting subsection (2).

16—Section 57T (3) is amended by omitting “under Part 6 of the *State Authorities Financial Management Act 1990*” and substituting “to be paid into the Consolidated Fund as a dividend under the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*”.

17—Section 57U is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1), (2) and (4).

18—Section 57V is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1) and (2).

19—Section 57W is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (twice occurring).

20—Section 57X is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1), (2) and (4).

21—Section 57Y is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (4 times occurring).

22—Section 57YA is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (4 times occurring).

23—Section 57Z is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1) and (3).

24—Section 57ZB is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

25—Section 57ZC is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1) and (2).

26—Section 57ZD is amended as follows:—

- (a) by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1) and (2);

(b) by inserting “club” before “committees” in subsection (3);

(c) by inserting “club” before “committee” (three times occurring) in subsection (3).

27—Section 57ZE is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

28—Section 57ZF (4) is amended by inserting “club” before “committees”.

29—Section 57ZG is amended by omitting “an officer” and substituting “a prescribed employee”.

30—Section 57ZH (1) is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “an officer” and substituting “a prescribed employee”;

(b) by inserting “club” before “committee” (twice occurring) in paragraph (a).

31—Section 57ZK is amended by omitting “an officer of the Board or employee of a” and substituting “a prescribed employee of a Board or an employee of a club”.

32—Section 57ZR (1) is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting paragraph (a);

(b) by inserting “club” before “committees” in paragraph (c);

(c) by inserting “club” before “committee” in paragraph (d).

33—Section 59 (11) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

34—Section 64 is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4).

35—Section 65 (1) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

36—Section 69 is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (4) (e) and (9).

37—Section 100 is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (wherever occurring) in subsections (1) and (2).

38—Section 101 (1) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

39—Section 111A (2) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

40—Section 115 (2) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee”.

41—Section 117 (2) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (4 times occurring).

42—Section 119 (2) (*ch*) is amended by inserting “club” before “committee” (twice occurring).

Southern Regional Cemetery Act 1981

(No. 91 of 1981)

1—Section 3 is amended by omitting “constituted” from the definition of “Trust” and substituting “established”.

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “(1) There is constituted by this Act a body corporate with the corporate name of” from subsection (1) and substituting “There is established the”;

(b) by omitting subsections (2) and (3).

3—Section 5 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “corporation of the municipality of Clarence” from subsection (1) (c) and substituting “Clarence City Council”;

(b) by omitting “corporation of the municipality of Kingborough” from subsection (1) (d) and substituting “Kingborough Council”;

(c) by omitting “corporation of the city of Hobart” from subsection (1) (e) and substituting “Hobart City Council”;

(d) by omitting “corporation of the city of Glenorchy” from subsection (1) (f) and substituting “Glenorchy City Council”;

(e) by omitting “corporation” (twice occurring) from subsection (3) and substituting “council”;

(f) by omitting subsection (5).

4—Section 6 (a) is amended by omitting “in trust”.

5—Section 7 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting subsections (1), (2) and (3);

- (b) by renumbering subsection (4) as subsection (1);
- (c) by omitting subsection (5) and substituting the following subsection:—

(2) The *Land Acquisition Act 1993* applies in relation to the purchase or taking of land, and the land purchased or taken, by the Trust.

6—Section 8 is repealed.

7—Section 10 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:—

(1) The power of the Trust to acquire land and other property includes the power to acquire land and other property by gift, bequest or devise and the Trust may agree to any condition to which such a gift, bequest or devise is subject.

- (b) by omitting subsection (3).

8—Sections 11 and 12 are repealed.

9—Part III is repealed and the following Part is substituted:—

PART III—FINANCE

Liability of councils

13—(1) If the Treasurer makes a payment or repayment under a guarantee under section 47 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* in respect of financial accommodation obtained by the Trust, the councils of the municipal areas of Hobart, Glenorchy, Clarence and Kingborough are collectively liable to contribute to the Treasurer 50% of that payment or repayment.

(2) The amount each of the councils referred to in subsection (1) is liable to pay towards a collective contribution is to be calculated as that proportion which the population of the council's municipal area bears to the total population of all of those councils' municipal areas.

(3) If the Trust, in respect of a payment or repayment made by the Treasurer under a guarantee under section 47 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, pays any money to the Treasurer after the councils referred to in subsection (1) have made a contribution to the Treasurer under that subsection in respect of that payment or repayment, the Treasurer must reimburse to those councils collectively 50% of the money paid to the Treasurer by the Trust.

10—Section 43 is repealed.

11—Schedules 2, 3 and 4 are repealed.

Stanley Cool Stores Act 1945

(8 & 9 Geo. VI No. 50)

1—Section 2 (1) is amended by omitting “constituted under” from the definition of “board” and substituting “established by”.

2—(1) Section 3(1) is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “(1) There” and substituting “There”;
- (b) by omitting “constituted for the purposes of this Act a board, to be called” and substituting “established”;
- (c) by omitting “, which shall consist of three persons appointed by the Governor, one of whom shall be appointed by him as chairman”.

(2) Section 3 is amended by omitting subsections (2), (2A), (2B), (3), (4) and (5).

3—Sections 4, 5, 6 and 7 are repealed.

4—Section 9 is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:—

(1) The functions of the board are to manage and ensure the efficient operation of the cool storage facilities provided under this Act.

- (b) by omitting “With the approval of the Minister the” from subsection (2) and substituting “The”;

(c) by omitting “may, with the approval of the Minister,” from subsection (2A) and substituting “may”;

(d) by omitting subsection (3).

5—Sections 10, 10A, 11, 12 and 13 are repealed.

Tasmanian Government Insurance Office (Sale) Act 1993

(No. 27 of 1993)

1—Section 24 (2) is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “documents; and” from paragraph (b) and substituting “documents.”;

(b) by omitting paragraph (c).

Tasmanian International Velodrome Management Authority Act 1984

(No. 71 of 1984)

1—Section 3 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “constituted under” from the definition of “the Authority” and substituting “established by”;

(b) by omitting the definition of “officer of the Authority” and substituting the following definition:—

“**officer of the Authority**” means an employee, and chief executive officer, within the meaning of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “(1) There is constituted by this Act a body corporate with the corporate name of” from subsection (1) and substituting “There is established”;

(b) by omitting subsections (2) and (3).

3—Sections 5 and 6 are repealed.

4—Section 7 (2) is amended by omitting all the words after “powers” and substituting “the Authority must promote and encourage the use of the velodrome to the best advantage of the State”.

5—Sections 8, 9 and 10 are repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Limitation on powers of Authority

8—Notwithstanding the provisions of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Authority must not grant a lease or licence, or enter into a contract, relating to the use or management of the velodrome that lasts more than 5 years unless the Minister consents.

6—Part III is repealed.

7—Sections 20 and 21 are repealed.

8—Schedules 1, 2 and 3 are repealed.

Tasmanian Office of Financial Supervision Act 1992

(No. 11 of 1992)

1—Section 33 is repealed.

Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation Act 1985

(No. 59 of 1985)

1—Section 3 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting the definitions of “Board”, “chairperson” and “director”;

(b) by omitting paragraph (d) of the definition of “State authority”.

2—Section 4 is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “a body corporate with the corporate name of” from subsection (1);

(b) by omitting “(1) There” from subsection (1) and substituting “There”;

(c) by omitting subsections (2), (3) and (4).

3—Sections 5, 5A, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 are repealed.

4—Section 11 (2) is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting “Act, the Corporation may, with” and substituting “Act and notwithstanding the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, the Corporation may, but only if it has”;

(b) by omitting paragraphs (g), (j) and (l).

5—Sections 12, 13, 13A, 14, 19, 20, 22, 24 and 26 are repealed and the following sections are substituted:—

Limitation on functions and powers

12—In performing and exercising its functions and powers, and in meeting its objectives, under this or any other Act, the Corporation must have due regard to the appropriate levels of financial risk.

Exemption from stamp duty

13—Notwithstanding section 50 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*, no duty is payable under the *Stamp Duties Act 1931* in respect of an instrument to which the corporation is a party.

TT-Line Arrangements Act 1993

(No. 39 of 1993)

1—Section 18 is repealed and the following section is substituted:—

Tax equivalents

18—Part 10 of the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995* applies in relation to the Company and a subsidiary of the Company as if the Company were a Government Business Enterprise specified in Schedule 2 to that Act and the subsidiary were a subsidiary within the meaning of that Act.

Water Act 1957

(No. 39 of 1957)

1—Section 3 is amended as follows:—

(a) by inserting the following definitions after the definition of “Commission”:—

“**director**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

“**employee**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

(b) by inserting the following definition after the definition of “municipality”:—

“**Portfolio Minister**” has the same meaning as in the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*;

2—Section 4 is amended by omitting subsections (2) and (3).

3—Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 14A and 15 are repealed and the following sections are substituted:—

Water bailiffs

5—(1) The Commission may appoint an employee or other person as a water bailiff.

(2) A water bailiff must act honestly and justly in the performance and exercise of his or her functions and powers.

Staff

6—The Commission may arrange with the Secretary of the Department for the services of persons employed in the Department to be made available to enable the Commission to perform and exercise its functions and powers.

4—Section 16 (4) is amended by inserting “or the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*” after “this Act”.

5—Sections 18, 19 and 20 are repealed.

6—Section 22 is amended by omitting subsection (5).

7—Sections 23 and 24 are repealed.

8—Section 25 (2) is amended by omitting “an accountable authority under the *State Authorities Financial Management Act 1990*” and substituting “the *Government Business Enterprises Act 1995*”.

9—Sections 25A, 25B and 25C are repealed.

10—Section 75A is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from subsection (3) “appointed pursuant to section 14” and “under its common seal”;

(b) by omitting from subsection (8) (b) “by employees appointed pursuant to section 14 and its servants and agents”.

11—Section 100E is amended by omitting “any person authorized thereunto under the Commission’s common seal” and substituting “an employee authorised by the Commission or a water bailiff”.

12—Section 100EA is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting “a person authorized for the purpose under the Commission’s common seal” from subsection (1) and substituting “an employee authorised by the Commission or a water bailiff”;
- (b) by omitting “a person authorized for the purposes of that subsection” from subsection (2) (a) and substituting “an employee authorised under subsection (1) or a water bailiff”;
- (c) by omitting “the authorized person” from subsection (2) (b) and substituting “such an employee or a water bailiff”;
- (d) by omitting “a person authorized for the purposes of that subsection” from subsection (4) and substituting “an employee authorised under that subsection or a water bailiff”.

13—Section 116 (4) is amended by omitting “employees appointed pursuant to section 14” and substituting “its employees”.

14—Section 116A (1) is amended by omitting “under its common seal” and “by employees appointed pursuant to section 14 and its servants and workmen”.

15—Section 170 (3) (a) is amended by omitting “appointed pursuant to section 14”.

West Tamar Water Act 1960

(No. 14 of 1960)

1—Section 3 is amended by omitting the definitions of “Financial Agreement”, “Loan Fund” and “State rate”.

2—Section 9 is repealed.

3—Sections 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 are repealed.

4—Sections 22 and 23 are repealed.

SCHEDULE 2

Section 4

STATUTORY RULES CONSEQUENTIALLY AMENDED***Egg Industry Regulations 1988***

(S.R. 1988, No. 217)

1—Regulations 4 and 5 are rescinded.

Grain Reserve Regulations 1984

(S.R. 1984, No. 138)

1—Regulation 3 is amended by inserting “maximum” after “prescribed as the”.

2—Schedule 1 is amended by inserting “MAXIMUM” in the heading before “FEES”.

[Second reading presentation speech made in:—
House of Assembly on 29 June 1995
Legislative Council on 31 August 1995]

